

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

Supreme Court No. 22-1444
District Court No. CVCV062900

SUMMIT CARBON SOLUTIONS, LLC
Petitioner-Appellant,

vs.

IOWA UTILITIES BOARD,
Respondent-Appellee,

and

**SIERRA CLUB IOWA CHAPTER &
OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE,**
Intervenors-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE DAVID NELMARK

**BRIEF OF
SUMMIT CARBON SOLUTIONS, LLC**

Kristy Dahl Rogers
Bret A. Dublinske
Brant M. Leonard
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
111 East Grand Avenue, Suite 301
Des Moines, IA 50309
Tel: (515) 242-8900
Fax: (515) 242-8950
Email: krogers@fredlaw.com
bdublinske@fredlaw.com
bleonard@fredlaw.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant
Summit Carbon Solutions, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF ISSUE 6

I. The Landowner Information Falls Within the Exemption From Disclosure of Voluntary Communications to Government Bodies Provided in Iowa Code Section 22.7(18). 6

II. The Landowner Information Is Protected from Disclosure Because the Common-Law Balancing Test Applies Pursuant to This Court’s Current Analytical Framework..... 7

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 8

STATEMENT OF FACTS 12

ARGUMENT 26

I. The Landowner Information Falls Within the Exemption From Disclosure of Voluntary Communications to Government Bodies Provided in Iowa Code Section 22.7(18). 27

 A. The District Court Correctly Concluded the Communication of the Landowner Information Was Not Required by Procedure..... 31

 B. The District Court Erred in Concluding the Board Could Not Have Reasonably Believed Communications Would Be Discouraged if the Landowner Information Were Made Public..... 39

II. The Landowner Information Is Protected from Disclosure Because the Common-Law Balancing Test Applies Pursuant to This Court’s Current Analytical Framework..... 50

 A. Factor One Favors Protecting the Landowner Information Because They Are Not Sought For a Public Purpose. 58

B.	Factor Two Favors Protecting the Landowner Information Because the Purpose Sought to Be Accomplished Does Not Require Disclosure.	58
C.	Factor Three Favors Protecting the Landowner Information Because The Scope of Records Sought Is Extraordinarily Large.	59
D.	Factor Four Slightly Favors Protecting the Landowner Information Because Alternate Sources Were Available to An Appropriate Extent Under the Law.	60
E.	Factor Five Favors Protecting the Landowner Information Because Public Disclosure Would Result In Significant Invasions of Privacy.	61
	CONCLUSION.....	64
	REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION	64
	CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	65
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	66
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Iowa, Inc. v. Records Custodian, Atlantic Community School District</i> , 818 N.W.2d 231 (Iowa 2012).....	8, 20, 25–26, 28, 50, 52–56
<i>City of Sioux City v. Greater Sioux City Press Club</i> , 421 N.W.2d 895 (Iowa 1988).....	28, 29, 31, 40, 43, 49
<i>Clymer v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 601 N.W.2d 42 (Iowa 1999).....	15–16, 17, 19–20, 51, 52–53, 56, 61–62
<i>DeLaMater v. Marion Civil Service Commission</i> , 554 N.W.2d 875 (Iowa 1996).....	17, 19–20, 53–54, 56
<i>Des Moines Independent Community School Dist. Public Records v. Des Moines Register & Tribune Co.</i> , 487 N.W.2d 666 (Iowa 1992).....	32, 39, 40, 41–42, 43
<i>Doe v. University of Iowa</i> , 828 N.W.2d 326 (table), 2013 WL 85781 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 9, 2013)	56
<i>Iowa Film Production Services v. Iowa Dept. of Economic Development</i> 818 N.W.2d 207 (Iowa 2012).....	27
<i>In re Langholz</i> , 887 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2016).....	27–28, 50, 56
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002).....	27, 50
<i>Mitchell v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 926 N.W.2d 222 (Iowa 2019).....	28, 56
<i>Ripperger v. Iowa Pub. Info. Bd.</i> , 967 N.W.2d 540 (Iowa 2021).....	31–32, 39, 40–41, 43–45, 46–47, 49
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Warren Cnty.</i> , 634 N.W.2d 619 (Iowa 2001).....	32

STATUTES	PAGE(S)
Iowa Code ch. 22	11, 27, 31
Iowa Code § 22.2(1)	28
Iowa Code § 22.3	61
Iowa Code § 22.7	28, 56–57
Iowa Code § 22.7(6)	17, 19, 61
Iowa Code § 22.7(11)	52, 57
Iowa Code § 22.7(18)	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 22.8	17
Iowa Code § 22.8(3)	56
Iowa Code ch. 479B.....	9, 14, 31
Iowa Code § 479B.4	9, 10, 13
Iowa Admin. Code 199—1.9(5)	15
Iowa Admin. Code 199—1.9(8)	16
Iowa Admin. Code. ch. 199—13	9, 31
Iowa Admin. Code r. 199—13.2(5).....	13, 60
Iowa Admin. Code r. 199—13.3(4)	9
RULES	PAGE(S)
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907.....	50
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2).....	8
OTHER	PAGE(S)
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	32
